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Summary

August 9, 2022

The proposal is a Site Plan Review application to construct new ground floor commercial space with covered
parking area with two apartment units containing 1,128 sq. ft. on the second floor and 1,162 sq. ft. on the third
floor.
The site is 2,298 square feet in size and is located on the south side of Water Avenue NE, northwest of 710
Water Avenue. The site is zoned Waterfront (WF) with a Village Center Comprehensive Plan designation. A
location and zoning map are included as Attachment J.
The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development
Code (ADC) 2.450, and the additional Site Plan Review criteria for non-residential development in ADC 2.455.
These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
decision is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application.

Application Information
Proposal:

New ground floor commercial space with covered parking area with two
apartment units containing 1,128 sq. ft. on the second floor and 1,162 sq. ft.
on the third floor.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

David Martineau, project planner

Property Owner:

Scott Lepman, Glorietta Bay, LLC; 100 Ferry Street NW; Albany, OR 97321;
541-928-9390; scottlepman@gmail.com

Representative:

Candace Ribera; Development Coordinator; 100 Ferry Street NW; Albany,
OR 97321; 541-704-0364; candace@slcompany.com

Address/Location:

Unaddressed. Northwest of 710 Water Avenue NE

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06CD, Tax Lot 7200

Zoning:

Waterfront (WF)

Overlay Districts:

None

Total Land Area:

2,298 sq. ft.

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Neighborhood:

Willamette

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Waterfront (WF)
East: WF
South: WF

cd.cityofalbany.net
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West:

WF

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Industrial storage space
Retail hardware store
Thrift store
Multi-unit residential development

Prior History:

None found.
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Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on July 8, 2022.
Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. At the time the comment period ended on July
22, 2022, one written comment was received. Andrew S. Noonan, an attorney from Corvallis, wrote that he
represented Mitch and Elaine Langjahr, the owners of abutting property to the east of the site. They are
currently involved in litigation to establish a prescriptive access easement off of Water Avenue and across the
Lepman property. Enclosed with this correspondence was a copy of the complaint filed by the Langjahrs and
a plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment expected to be considered by Linn County Circuit Court. Given
the potential impacts to the potential access easement, Attorney Noonan stated that any approval of the site
plan review was premature and inappropriate. A condition of approval will require that the suit must be settled
before issuance of a site improvement permit or building permit.
Condition 1

Commencement of this site plan review will be contingent upon the outcome of the lawsuit
in Mr. Lepman’s favor. In the event the access easement is upheld, the applicant must either
apply to modify the approved site plan or withdraw its approval.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

In accordance ADC 1.170, the application was deemed complete as of April 15, 2022.

1.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.

Findings of Fact
2.1

Zoning. According to the applicant, the proposed use of the site is ground floor commercial space and
two living units, one on the second floor and one on the third floor. The property is zoned Waterfront
(WF). The WF district is intended to transition Albany’s Willamette River waterfront into a vibrant
center characterized by a variety of housing choices and a mixture of housing, office, and retail uses.
Infill and redevelopment are encouraged, as well as adaptive reuse of existing buildings until the area
is redeveloped. Development and design standards will result in great neighborhoods, a pedestrianfriendly environment, and an enhanced community image. Offices, restaurants, and certain retail sales
and service uses are allowed in the WF district as well as living units above or attached to a business
with Site Plan Review approval.

2.2

Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the WF zoning
district has no minimum width, depth, or maximum lot coverage. Minimum lot size ranges from 1,600
square feet for townhouses and apartment units to 5,000 square feet for all other uses including
commercial. There is no minimum front yard setback. Interior setbacks vary depending on the
proposed use(s) and abutting uses. Maximum allowable height is 55 feet. The lot measures 2,452

SP-05-22 Staff Report

August 9, 2022

Page 3 of 14

square feet, according to Linn County Assessor’s records. The lot is considered a nonconforming legal
lot of record that does not meet area requirements of the Waterfront zone. It may be developed subject
to other applicable requirements of the code. The proposed building footprint is 1,050 square feet.
Parking and driveway areas total 905 square feet for a total lot coverage of 86.40 percent. The building
will be situated on the property line along Water Avenue and Thurston Street and set back 3 feet from
the southwesterly and southeasterly property lines.
2.3

Building Height. Per ADC Table 5.090-1, the WF zone has a height limit of 55 feet. The proposed 3story building will be 27 feet 6 inches in height at the eaves and 37 feet in height at the peak of the
roof. This standard is met.

2.4

Density. There is no density standard associated with development in the WF zone. This standard is
not applicable.

2.5

Loading Standards. ADC 5.270 requires loading spaces for all uses except office and residential uses.
The minimum required loading area is 250 square feet for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of
gross floor area. The proposed development totals less than 5,000 square feet; therefore, this standard
is not applicable.

2.6

Outside Storage. Outside storage and display is not proposed with this application; therefore, the
standards of ADC 5.360(2) are not applicable.

2.7

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 5.370 requires any refuse container or disposal area that would
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at
least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.

2.8

The applicant’s site plan depicts a refuse area located near the south side of the property, adjacent to a
covered parking space (see Attachment D.2). The refuse container is not within 15 feet of any dwelling
window or located in a required buffer or setback area. The applicant did not provide the method of
screening. Therefore, a condition of approval will require a plan detail demonstrating compliance with
the screening standard of ADC 5.370.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed uses are allowed in the WF zoning district with site plan approval.

2.2

The proposal meets all applicable setbacks.

2.3

The WF zone does not have a maximum lot coverage standard. The proposed development will have
a lot coverage of 86.40 percent.

2.4

The proposed building height is less than the maximum building height allowed on properties located
within the WF district.

2.5

Loading spaces are not warranted for buildings less than 5,000 square feet.

2.6

A screened refuse container in accordance with ADC 5.370 is required for refuse container or disposal
that is visible from a public street, customer parking area, any public facility, or any residential area.

2.7

This review criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 2

Criterion 3

Screening of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, a revised site
plan or plan detail shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards
of ADC 5.370.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
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Findings of Fact
3.1

The subject property is located outside of the Airport Approach district and contains no natural
resources. The subject property is located outside of the Hackleman Historic District, which is located
at the closest point on the north side of 3rd Avenue SE between Jackson and Thurston Streets and the
south side of 3rd Avenue between Montgomery and Madison Streets.

Conclusions
3.1

The property is not located in any special purpose districts.

3.2

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact
4.1

Applicability. Article 8 applies to designs of new developments and to the expansion of existing
developments where commercial and/or institutional uses, as defined in Article 22, are existing or
proposed including when such uses are part of a mixed-use development or live/work dwelling unit,
with some listed exceptions. The proposal is for new ground-floor commercial development, with
residential units above or attached to a business and is therefore, subject to the standards of ADC
8.200 – 8.305 and 8.310 – 8.390.

4.2

ADC 8.320 requires historic properties and developments inside a historic district to undergo historic
review in accordance with standards in Article 7, Historic Overlays. The subject property is located
outside of the Hackleman Historic District; therefore, this standard does not apply.

4.3

Main Entrance Design. ADC 8.330(1) states that new buildings shall be oriented to existing or new
streets. The proposed building will have a zero-foot setback on both Water Avenue and Thurston
Street, which is allowed in the WF district. The main entrance to the building faces Water Avenue.
The entrance provides an entry for the commercial use on the ground floor and the two apartment
units on the upper floor via a covered porch with a ceiling height of 8 feet. The front of the building
will feature a metal canopy over the building entry which extends four feet from the building, separate
recessed doorways serving the commercial and residential units, and the extension of the wall across
the front of the building with matching windows that will hide the covered parking on the first floor.
The addition of the canopy will create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment
for the area. A condition of approval will require approval from the City Engineer to permit the fourfoot canopy encroachment into the right-of-way prior to issuance of a building permit.

4.4

Parking Location. Two off-street parking spaces will be provided on the east side of the building. The
parking space to the east side of the property is not located between the front of the building and the
street. The applicant’s narrative also states that two on-street stalls can be provided on Water Avenue
adjacent to the property at such time Water Avenue streetscape improvement are completed or three
parking stalls can be provided by a recorded parking agreement on property located directly to the west
across Thurston Street (Jefferson Loft Apartments), which is owned by the applicant and his brother
(Sable Drive LLC). In the event one or both on-street parking stalls are not provided, the applicant
shall enter into a parking agreement approved by the planning commission or hearings board. This
will be made a condition of approval to be completed prior to occupancy.

4.5

Bicycle parking spaces will be provided within the covered parking area for the tenants of the building.
A bicycle rack will also be provided adjacent to the sidewalk between the Water Avenue sidewalk and
the building near the entrance to the commercial business on the ground floor (see Attachment D.2).

4.6

Façade Design, Articulation and Windows. ADC 8.345. The entry porch area adjacent to Water
Avenue will be recessed 5 feet 6 inches and a metal canopy will be provided over the private sidewalk
4 feet from the building facing the Water Avenue right-of-way. The minimum required ground floor
window percentage in the WF district is 50 percent. The ground floor is 47 feet in length on the Water
Avenue frontage and 9 feet in height resulting in a façade area of 423 square feet. The windows area
located between 2 feet and 8 feet above grade requires a minimum total window area of 282 square

SP-05-22 Staff Report

August 9, 2022

Page 5 of 14

feet. At 50 percent, the window requirement totals 141 square feet, which will be provided (see
Attachments B.14, G.1, and H.1).
4.7

The ground floor along the Thurston Street frontage is 17 feet 10 inches in length and 9 feet in height
resulting in a façade area of 160.5 square feet. The required window area between 2 feet and 8 feet is
107 square feet. At 50 percent, the window requirement totals 53.5 square feet. Fifty-three square feet
of windows will be provided (see Attachments B.14, G.1, and H.2).

4.8

The transparent material of the windows on both Water Avenue and Thurston Street on the ground
floor will have a minimum visible transmittance of 0.5. These standards will be met on both street
frontages.

4.9

The upper two stories of the building facing Water Avenue each have a required opening area of 70
square feet. Both the second and third stories will have window opening containing a total of 72 square
feet (see Attachment H.1).

4.10

The upper two stories of the building facing Thurston Street each have a required opening area of
26.75 square feet. Both the second and third stories will have window opening containing a total of
28 square feet (second floor) and 30 square feet (third floor) (see Attachment H.2).

4.11

All transparent portions of all windows on the upper floors will have a 0.4 visible transmittance. These
design standards have been met on both frontages.

4.12

Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation. ADC 8.350. The subject property is less than three acres;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.

4.13

Pedestrian Amenities in the WF district. ADC 8.365. Pedestrian amenities are required in the HD,
DMU, CB, and WF zoning districts. The purpose of the pedestrian amenity requirements is to enhance
the pedestrian environment. Because the sidewalk area is the most important element of the pedestrian
environment in an urban setting, these standards focus primarily on sidewalk enhancements.
According to the applicant, a metal awning will be provided, extending 4 feet out from the face of the
building within the Water Avenue right-of-way. However, ADC 8.365(1)(d) requires along all building
facades adjacent to the sidewalk, not just the entry ways. The City Engineer may waive the requirement
to provide pedestrian amenities where public streetscape improvement projects that include pedestrian
amenities have been completed or are planned. The segment of Water Avenue abutting the subject
property has planning underway for an elevated curbed sidewalk, street trees and street furniture.
Therefore, this standard is met. Improvements within the public right-of-way require the approval of
the City Engineer.

4.14

Pedestrian and Bicycle Connections. ADC 8.370. Except where impractical, pedestrian, and bicycle
connections shall be provided. The subject property is not adjacent to a major transit stop. The
applicant must construct curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of Water Avenue, along their
property frontage. A direct pedestrian connection to Water Avenue will be provided. There is no
bikeway along Water Avenue or Thurston Street.

4.15

Compatibility Standards. ADC 8.390. Wall-mounted site lighting will be provided for the parking and
sidewalk areas. Lighting shields will be placed on all lighting fixtures to reflect the light from the wallmounted fixtures onto the sidewalks and parking within the development. No lighting will reflect on
to adjacent properties, streets, or into the night sky. This can be ensured by a condition of approval.

4.16

Maximum Front Setbacks. ADC 5.120(1)(c) states that at least 80 percent of regulated facades must
meet the maximum setback required in the zone. According to the applicant, the facades of the building
facing Water Avenue and Thurston Street meet the maximum setback for the WF district.

4.17

Supplemental Residential Design Standards. ADC 8.485 lists standards relating to building exteriors,
rooflines, screening of HVAC equipment and encouragement of alleys. According to the applicant,
the façade of the building adjacent to Water Avenue will have a pre-finished brick façade on the first
story, a pre-finished metal lap siding (Horizontal Orientation) on the second story and a prefinished
metal lap siding (Vertical Orientation) on the third story (see Attachment G.1). The northerly twothirds of the façade adjacent to Thurston Street will have a pre-finished brick façade on the first story,
a pre-finished metal lap siding (Horizontal Orientation) on the second story and a prefinished metal
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lap siding (Vertical Orientation) on the third story (see Attachment G.2). The southerly portion of the
façade will have pre-finished metal siding (Horizontal Orientation) on the first and second stories and
a pre-finished medal siding (Vertical Orientation) on the third story. The roofing material will be metal
panels of either interlocking shingle style panels or standing ridge panels. There will be no HVAC
equipment on the building. The condenser for the individual ductless heat pump unit to serve the
apartment units will be placed on pads adjacent to the southwest corner of the covered parking area
(see Attachment D.2).

Conclusion
4.1

Design standards for multiple unit development and commercial/institutional uses can be met with
the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 3

Encroachment. The four-foot metal canopy into the right-of-way requires Public Works
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Condition 4

Parking. In the event one or both on-street parking spaces are not provided, the applicant
shall enter into a parking agreement approved by the Hearings Board or Planning Commission
prior to occupancy.

Condition 5

Exterior Lighting. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant must provide an exterior lighting detail that shows the method of
shielding.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact
6.1

The project includes construction of a 3-story building consisting of a 477-square-foot commercial
space with a 511-square-foot covered parking area on the ground floor and two apartment units
containing 1,128 square foot and 1,162 square feet on the second and third floors.

6.2

ADC 9.020 requires off-street parking and loading for all developments in the amounts indicated in
Table 9.020-1, subject to any applicable reductions permitted in Article 9.
Per ADC 9.020(1), for the purposes of calculating floor area for parking vent shafts, courtyards,
stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms, storage rooms, and room designed and used for the purpose of
storage and operation of maintenance equipment and covered or enclosed parking are deducted from
floor area.
In the case of mixed-use and multi-tenant development, the total requirements of off-street parking
are the sum of the requirements for the various uses, except the total may be reduced by up to 10
percent of the minimum total requirement according to ADC 9.030(4).

6.3

ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1, stipulates off-street required parking for professional office space is one
(1) space per 400 square feet; and each two-bedroom apartment requires 1.5 spaces per unit. Four
spaces are required for the combined uses. The site plan submitted with the application shows two
parking spaces located on site and two parking spaces along the Water Avenue frontage (see
Attachment D.2). According to ADC 9.025(4), on-street parking spaces abutting the development
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may be counted towards meeting parking requirements in the WF zone. Between onsite parking and
on-street parking, the parking requirement is satisfied.
6.4

ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met.

6.5

ADC 9.120(4) requires all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff.
Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found below in Findings 7.9 through 7.13
under Criterion Seven and incorporated here by reference.

6.6

ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates
that perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking lot. This standard is met.

6.7

ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street,
or property line. The applicant’s site plan shows a wheel bumper for the parking stall on the ground
floor beneath the building. A wheel bumper is not required for the easterly parking space.

6.8

ADC 9.120(7) requires groups of more than two parking spaces to be located and served by an aisle
or turnaround so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering in a street
right-of-way other than an alley. There are no groups of parking spaces; therefore, this standard is not
applicable.

6.9

ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the parking lot will be striped.

6.10

ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. The
abutting property to the south is zoned Waterfront (WF), same as the subject property. The abutting
property is an industrial supply company, whereas the Lepman project is a live-work unit with an
attached apartment. These uses are not like each other. The requirement for connection to adjacent
parking areas can be waived when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature of the
adjoining uses. As such, no parking lot connection will be required.

6.11

ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150
when parking lots are over 1,000 square feet (contiguous). Onsite parking totals less than 1,000 square
feet; therefore, it is exempt from this standard.

6.12

ADC 9.120(11) allows up to 40 percent of the required parking stalls to be compact. However, no
compact spaces are proposed with this development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.13

ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an
accessible route to the building. Its conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at
the time of building permit.

6.14

ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires commercial developments to provide at least one bicycle parking space for
every 10 required automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of 2 bicycle parking spaces. ADC
9.120(13)(c) requires at least one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. The
applicant’s site plan indicates three covered bicycle parking spaces will be provided. A condition of
approval will require the applicant to demonstrate compliance with ADC 9.120(13)(e) – (h). Bicycle
parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

6.15

ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or adjacent
properties. The applicant states the exterior lighting will be shielded. A condition of approval requires
the submittal of a lighting fixture detail in accordance with ADC 9.120(14).

6.16

ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new
buildings to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access path will be
provided from the public sidewalk adjoining Water Avenue right-of-way and the main building
entrance (Attachment F.1).

6.17

ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No parking areas limited to employees are
proposed. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.
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6.18

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued unless
the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. The applicant’s site plans show
conceptual landscaping within the 3-foot interior setback and within the public right-of-way along
Thurston Street and Water Avenue. According to ADC 9.140(3), the Director may approve
placement of the required setback landscaping in public right-of-way when conditions listed in
9.140(3)(a) – (e) are met. The Waterfront zone does not have a minimum front yard or interior
setback in most cases; therefore, landscaping is not required where there is no minimum setback
provided. If landscaping is to be installed, a condition of approval will require submittal of a final
landscape and irrigation plan (if applicable) and assurance that any landscaping proposed within rightof-way meets the conditions listed in ADC 9.140(3)(a) – (e) prior to issuance of a building permit.

6.19

ADC 9.210 and Table 9.210-1 shows requirements for landscaped buffer and/or screening between
certain uses of different types. The proposed Lepman project is considered mixed-use development.
Abutting property to the south is considered an industrial use in the same zone. No buffer or
screening is warranted, according to Table 9.210-1.

6.20

ADC 9.150(1) states parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls and
the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. According to the
preliminary site plan (Attachment D.2), there are only two spaces onsite, and they are not contiguous.
The applicant also proposes to utilize two on-street parking spaces. This standard is not applicable.

6.21

ADC 9.150(2) requires both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. The conceptual landscape plan shows landscaping on both
sides of the parking entrance measuring at least five feet wide; however, it is in the right-of-way. This
standard can be met through a condition of approval requiring landscaping in the right-of-way meets
the conditions listed in ADC 9.140(3)(a) – (e) prior to issuance of a building permit.

6.22

ADC 9.150(3) requires parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by
pedestrian walkways or loading areas by a five-foot strip of landscaping. No parking is proposed
against an exterior wall, pedestrian area or loading area; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.23

ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. A condition of approval will ensure an
irrigation plan or documentation that proposed plants do not require irrigation is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.160.

6.24

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise,
visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed development are comparable to other mixed-use operations
in the vicinity, and therefore, no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated.

Conclusions
6.1

Four parking spaces are required for the combined uses.

6.2

Bicycle parking is proposed near the covered parking area.

6.3

If landscaping is provided, a final landscape and irrigation plan must be provided prior to the issuance
of building permits.

6.4

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

6.5

As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standard can be met.

Conditions
Condition 6

Vehicle Parking. A minimum of four (4) parking spaces shall be provided and installed
before issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 7

Vehicle Parking. A wheel bumper must be installed in the parking space facing the building.
Parking stall depth must be at least 15.5 feet, in addition to providing a 2.5-foot overhang.
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Condition 8

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 9

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. If landscaping is to be installed, a final landscape and
irrigation plan shall be submitted that meet the non-residential landscaping standards of ADC
9.140(2) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160 prior to issuance of a building permit.
Irrigation may be waived if the applicant provides documentation from a licensed landscape
architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman that the plants do not
require irrigation.

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
7.1
City utility maps show a 30-inch public sanitary sewer main in Water Avenue. This main is a force main
and cannot be connected to with a private lateral. An 8-inch gravity sewer main exists in the Thurston
Street right-of-way approximately 90 feet south of the subject property.
7.2

The applicant is proposing to extend a public sanitary sewer main in Thurston Street to the southwest
corner of the subject property to provide service to the proposed development.

7.3

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

7.4

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

7.5

All nearby parcels have access to public sanitary sewer facilities, so the proposed public main extension
is sufficient.

Water
7.6
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Water Avenue.
7.7

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.8

The applicant’s preliminary plan shows the installation of three water services/meters to serve the
proposed development.

Storm Drainage
7.9
City utility maps show a 72-inch public storm drainage main in Thurston Street.
7.10

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on
the final plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction
drawings. The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to
the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

7.11

ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
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flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. Also,
no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary sewer system.
7.12

The applicant’s preliminary plan shows runoff from the proposed development being collected on-site
and discharged to the public storm drainage main in Thurston Street.

7.13

AMC 12.45.030 states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

Conclusions
7.1

Public water is available to serve the proposed development. The proposed development must be
connected to the public water system.

7.2

The applicant is proposing to extend approximately 90 feet of public sanitary sewer main to provide
sewer service to the development. The proposed development must be connected to the public sewer
system.

7.3

Public storm drainage facilities are available to serve the proposed development.

7.4

Because the subject property is smaller than one acre, no stormwater quality facilities will be required
for this development.

Condition

Condition 10 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development, the
applicant must extend a public sanitary sewer main in Thurston Street to a point near the
subject property’s southwest corner to provide for sewer service connection to the proposed
development.

Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact
8.1

The project is located on the southeast corner of Water Avenue and Thurston Street. The project will
construct a 447 square foot commercial building with two residential units above it.

8.2

ADC 12.060 requires that all streets within and adjacent new development be improved to city
standards.

8.3

ADC 12.040 requires that the design of street improvements comply with adopted master plans.

8.4

Water Avenue is classified as a local street and is not improved to city standards along the frontage of
the development site. The road is open to traffic but lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements.
The improvement of Water Avenue is project L59 in Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP), and
a Streetscape plan for the improvement of the road has been adopted by the City Council.
Improvement along the Water Avenue corridor are currently being considered for the construction by
the Central Albany Revitalization Agency (CARA). Funds for the construction of improvements have
not yet been authorized by CARA, and if authorized, may not include any or all of this site’s frontage.

8.5

Thurston Street is classified as a local street and is not improved to city standards. The road is not
open to public street traffic and is being used for driveway access to adjoining parcels. The Streetscape
plan adopted by the City Council for Water Avenue does not envision the improvement of this section
of Thurston Street to city public street standards.

8.6

The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips.
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.

8.7

Staff has estimate site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip
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generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for
category 220, “Multi Family Housing (Low Rise)” and category 822, “Strip Retail Plaza”. The proposed
use was estimated to generate a total of 39 average daily trips (ADT), of which 4 are expected to occur
during the peak PM traffic hour.
8.8

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any congestion or capacity issues occurring
along the frontage of the site.

Conclusions
8.1

ADC 12.060 requires all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City standards. The
adopted City standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

8.2

ADC 12.040 requires that the design of street improvements comply with adopted master plans.

8.3

The development has frontage on both Water Avenue and Thurston Street. Neither is currently
improved to city standards.

8.4

The City Council has adopted a Streetscape plan for the improvement of Water Avenue. The plan
does not envision this site’s frontage on Thurston Street being improved to city public street standards.

8.5

The Central Albany Revitalization Agency (CARA) is currently considering funding improvements to
portions of the Water Avenue corridor. The project, if authorized, may not include any or all of this
site’s frontage.

8.6

Based on ITE trip generation rates the proposed development will generate 39 average daily trips.
Four of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

8.7

The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip generation
estimate or TIA. Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring adjacent
to the site.

Condition

Condition 11 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the applicant shall construct public street
improvements to Water Avenue along the site’s frontage. The design of the improvements
shall be approved by the City Engineer and shall conform to the Water Avenue Streetscape
Plan. Improvements shall include:
•
•

Curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of Water Avenue.
Sufficient asphalt pavement to provide for a travel lane in each direction.

In lieu of constructing the street improvements described above, the applicant can choose to
pay the City’s standard Street and Storm Drainage connection fees based on the length of the
site’s frontage on Water Avenue.

Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

See Findings 7.9 through 7.13 above in response to this review criterion. These are incorporated by
reference.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

There are no prior vested land use decisions for this property to meet.

10.2

This criterion is not applicable.
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Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
11.1

The subject lot is 2,298 square feet. According to Section 2.320 of the Albany Development Code, a
legal lot or a legally established lot of record that does not meet the dimensional or area requirements
of the zoning district in which it is located may be developed, subject to the other applicable
requirements of the Code.

11.2

The proposed development meets all applicable setbacks, building height, and lot coverage. There are
no minimum lot width and depth requirements in the Waterfront district.

11.3

The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.455 of the ADC includes the following review criteria applicable to non-residential development,
which must be met for this application to be approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed
by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

Transportation findings and conclusions under Criterion Eight above are herein incorporated by
reference.

1.2

In conclusion, the existing transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development. This criterion is met.

Criterion 2

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any congestion or capacity issues occurring
along the frontage of the site.

2.2

Two onsite parking spaces will be provided. In the Waterfront zoning district, on-street parking spaces
may be counted towards the parking requirement for the abutting use. Either two on-street parking
spaces will be provided, or the applicant will need to secure a joint-use parking agreement reviewed by
the Hearings Board or Planning Commission.

2.3

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion. This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The proposed building will be three stories in height. The ground floor level will contain a commercial
space with an enclosed storage space, a restroom, a covered designated disabled parking space, two
secure window display areas for the commercial space, a mechanical/sprinkler room, a bike room, a
storage room with the garage area, and a refuse area. The second level will contain two apartment
units with an open floor plan for the kitchen, dining and living area and a powder room. The third
level will contain two bedrooms in each unit with a bathroom and a laundry room.

3.2

Uses in the vicinity include a 16-unit apartment building on the west side of Thurston Street
immediately to the west (Jefferson Lofts) with 21 related off-street parking spaces. To the northwest
of Jefferson Street, on the north side of Water Avenue is a vacant lot that is also owned by the applicant
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which most likely will be developed with a multi-story residential use in the future. To the immediate
northwest on the north side of Water Avenue, is a brewery/pub with related parking. To the immediate
south are two businesses, an industrial supply business with related storage buildings and parking and
Helping Hands of Albany which is a non-profit organization that provides a resale and donation site
for the organization (see Attachment I for area photos).
3.3

The proposed development will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size,
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping. The maximum height in the WF
(Waterfront) zoning district is 55 feet. The proposed 3-story buildings will be 27 feet 6 inches in height
at the eaves and 37 feet in height at the peak of the roof. The apartment building to the immediate
west (Jefferson Lofts) is approximately 220 feet in length and is 14’3” feet in height at the eaves and
28 feet in height at the peak of the roof on approximately 90% of the building with the remaining 10%
being 35’9” at the eaves and 46 feet in height at the peak of the roof.

3.4

The proposed development is an infill mixed-use development as the properties surrounding the
subject property have been developed with residential or industrial uses as well as commercial service
uses. The buildings are similar in height with a variety of building styles located within the immediate
area. Most of the buildings in the area have lap or metal siding. Staff concludes this criterion is
satisfied.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined
in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Commencement of this site plan review will be contingent upon the outcome of the lawsuit
in Mr. Lepman’s favor. In the event the access easement is upheld, the applicant must either
apply to modify the approved site plan or withdraw its approval.

Condition 2

Screening of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit, a revised site
plan or plan detail shall be submitted in accordance with the refuse area screening standards
of ADC 5.370.

Condition 3

Encroachment. The four-foot metal canopy into the right-of-way requires Public Works
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Condition 4

Parking. In the event one or both on-street parking spaces are not provided, the applicant
shall enter into a parking agreement approved by the Hearings Board or Planning Commission
prior to occupancy.

Condition 5

Exterior Lighting. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed
development, the applicant must provide an exterior lighting detail that shows the method of
shielding.

Condition 6

Vehicle Parking. A minimum of four (4) parking spaces shall be provided and installed
before issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Condition 7

Vehicle Parking. A wheel bumper must be installed in the parking space facing the building.
Parking stall depth must be at least 15.5 feet, in addition to providing a 2.5-foot overhang.

Condition 8

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 9

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. If landscaping is to be installed, a final landscape and
irrigation plan shall be submitted that meet the non-residential landscaping standards of ADC
9.140(2) and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160 prior to issuance of a building permit.
Irrigation may be waived if the applicant provides documentation from a licensed landscape
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architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman that the plants do not
require irrigation.
Condition 10 Utilities. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed development,
the applicant must extend a public sanitary sewer main in Thurston Street to a point near the
subject property’s southwest corner to provide for sewer service connection to the proposed
development.
Condition 11 Streets. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the applicant shall construct public street
improvements to Water Avenue along the site’s frontage. The design of the improvements
shall be approved by the City Engineer and shall conform to the Water Avenue Streetscape
Plan. Improvements shall include:
•
•

Curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of Water Avenue.
Sufficient asphalt pavement to provide for a travel lane in each direction.

In lieu of constructing the street improvements described above, the applicant can choose to
pay the City’s standard Street and Storm Drainage connection fees based on the length of the
site’s frontage on Water Avenue.
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